Post & Courier

CHARLESTON COUNTY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
Tuesday, November 12, 2019, 6:30 PM

Charleston County Council will hold a public hearing at 6:30 pm Tuesday, November 12, 2019, in County Council
Chambers (Lonnie Hamilton, Ill, Public Services Building, 4045 Bridge View Drive, N. Charleston, SC 29405) on the
following:

ZREZ-07-19-00105: Request to rezone a 0.34-acre portion of TMS 301-00-00-038 from the Industrial (1) Zoning District
to Planned Development Zoning District (PD-172) Bees Ferry Road Sign, for placement of a digital billboard.

For more details, visit www.charlestoncounty.org or contact the Charleston County Planning Department at (843) 202-
7200. This Public Notice is in accordance with Section 6-29-760 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina.

Kristen L. Salisbury
Clerk of Council
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Bees Ferry Sign PD: ZREZ-08-19-00105
Case History

Planning Commission: October 14, 2019
Public Hearing: November 12, 2019
Planning and Public Works Committee: November 21, 2019
1st Reading: November 21, 2019
2" Reading: December 10, 2019
3" Reading: December 19, 2019

CASE INFORMATION

Applicant: Derek Arsenault, Adams Outdoor Advertising
Owner: Henry Kuznik
Location: Bees Ferry Road, West Ashley

Parcel Identification: 301-00-00-038

Application: Request to rezone 0.34 acres from the Industrial (1) Zoning District to the Planned Development,
PD-172, Bees Ferry Road Sign, for placement of a digital billboard.

Council District: 6

Property Size: 37.79 total acres, to be subdivided to 0.34 acres upon PD approval

Zoning History: The subject property was zoned IL (Light Industrial) on the 1994 Tax Maps, and was
subsequently zoned Industrial (I) in 2001. No rezoning applications have been received for this parcel.

Adjacent Zoning: The subject property is currently undeveloped. The properties to the North, East and
South are zoned Industrial and contain the Charleston County Landfill, St. Andrews PSD service facility, a
campground, or are undeveloped. The property to the West is a Planned Development (PD-73C, Hunt Club)
containing single-family dwellings and neighborhood facilities. There is a City of Charleston subdivision
adjacent to the subject parcel containing single-family dwellings.

Overview of Requested PD Guidelines:
The applicant is requesting to rezone from | to PD-172, Bees Ferry Road Sign, to allow for the placement of
a digital billboard. Specifically, PD-172 requests the following:
o One (1) digital, LED lit, billboard, lighting in compliance with ZLDR Art. 9.11.5 (F)
Maximum height of 35’
Maximum area of 300 square feet (25’ x 12’)
5’ right-of-way setback to protect additional trees
Location criteria: Minimum 88’ from all on-premises signs (Charleston County Landfill sign) and 1,000
feet from all existing off-premise signs.
o Natural vegetative buffer in compliance with Article 9.4 with exception of removal of 10 trees located
within the buffer and all other vegetation to be trimmed to a height of 6 feet.

Municipalities Notified/Response: The Town of Summerville, Town of Sullivan’s Island, Town of Seabrook
Island, Town of Ravenel, Town of Mt Pleasant, Town of Meggett, Town of McClellanville, Town of
Lincolnville, Town of Kiawah Island, Town of James Island, Town of Hollywood, Town of Awendaw, City of
North Charleston, City of Isle of Palms, City of Folly Beach, City of Charleston, and Colleton County were
notified of the request and have not responded.

Public Input: No public input has been received to date.

Page 1 of 3




STAFF RECOMMENDATION
According to Section §4.23.9 E (9) of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR),
applications for PD Development Plans may be approved only if County Council determines that the
following criteria are met:

A. The PD Development Plan complies with the standards contained in this Article;

Staff Response: The PD complies with the standards contained in this Article.

B. The development is consistent with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan and other adopted policy
documents;

Staff Response: Article 9.11 of the ZLDR specifies that signs must be placed 500’ from the next on-
premises sign. However, Article 4.23.6.(l), states “Specifications shall be as restrictive, or more
restrictive than the standards set forth in this Ordinance; provided, however, that the minimum
distance from a Billboard/Digital Billboard proposed as part of a planned development to the
nearest on-premises sign(s) may be less restrictive than the standards set forth in this Ordinance.”

Additionally, the digital billboard use is allowed in the current Industrial Zoning District, and in return
for the modification of the setback requirements, the applicant has requested a smaller sign than
what is allowed in the Industrial Zoning District (proposed 25’ x 12, 300 sq. ft. vs. 48" x 14’, 672 sq.
ft. allowed), and a shorter sign (35’ proposed vs. 40’ allowed).

c. The County and other agencies will be able to provide necessary public services, facilities, and
programs to serve the development proposed, at the time the property is developed.

Staff Response: The County and other agencies will be able to provide services to the proposed
development pursuant to the letters of coordination submitted by the applicant.

Because the Planned Development application meets all of the criteria of Section §4.23.9 E (9), staff
recommends Approval with Conditions.

If Planning Commission recommends approval, staff requests the following conditions:
o Address all subdivision comments no later than the close of business on the public hearing
date (11/12/19).
0 Subdivision Comments:

1. Provide documentation certifying (by SCDHEC or the Public Water and Sewer
provider) that the proposed lots has a means of waste water disposal. This
information must also be included on the plat.

2. Provide water/sewer availability letter for site. Impact/ Tap fees will need to be paid
or label the site as "Agricultural Non-Buildable" following ZLDR 8.3.1.G

3. Property is located off Bees Ferry and has a 50 ft. undisturbed buffer for trees 6"
or greater in DBH. The note on the plat states there are no 24" or greater trees on
the property. Has the 50ft buffer been surveyed for 6" trees or greater? If so, please
add to the plat. If there are none add the buffer to the plat and add a note that there
are currently no trees 6" or greater within the 50 ft. buffer.

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING: OCTOBER 14, 2019

Recommendation: Approve with conditions, 8-0 (with 1 absent).

Recommended Conditions of Approval:
If Planning Commission recommends approval, staff requests the following conditions:
. Address all subdivision comments no later than the close of business on the public hearing date
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(11/12/19).

Subdivision Comments:

1. Provide documentation certifying (by SCDHEC or the Public Water and Sewer provider) that the proposed
lots has a means of waste water disposal. This information must also be included on the plat.

2. Provide water/sewer availability letter for site. Impact/ Tap fees will need to be paid or label the site as
"Agricultural Non-Buildable" following ZLDR 8.3.1.G

3. Property is located off Bees Ferry and has a 50 ft. undisturbed buffer for trees 6" or greater in DBH. The
note on the plat states there are no 24" or greater trees on the property. Has the 50ft buffer been surveyed
for 6" trees or greater? If so, please add to the plat. If there are none add the buffer to the plat and add a
note that there are currently no trees 6" or greater within the 50 ft. buffer.

Speakers: The applicant, Derek Arsenault, spoke in support and answered questions of Planning
Commissioners. No one spoke in opposition.

Notifications:

135 notification letters were sent to owners of property located within 300 feet of the boundaries of the
subject parcel and individuals on the St. Andrews Interested Parties List on September 27, 2019.
Additionally, this request was noticed in the Post & Courier on September 27, 2019.

PUBLIC HEARING: NOVEMBER 12, 2019

Notifications:

135 notification letters were sent to owners of property located within 300 feet of the boundaries of the
subject parcel and individuals on the St. Andrews Interested Parties List on October 25, 2019. Additionally,
this request was noticed in the Post & Courier on October 25, 2019.
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PD-172 Bees Ferry Road Sign

West Ashley Area:
Parcel I.D.:

Owner:

Applicant:

Property Size:

Council District:

Bees Ferry Road
301-00-00-038
Henry Kuznik

Adam’s Outdoor Advertising

0.34 acres (37.79 total)




Zoning History

 There have been no rezoning requests on this property.
* Property was zoned IL on the 1994 tax maps, and subsequently zoned
Industrial in 2001.




Map 3.1.4: Future Land Use
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Zoning and Future Use

Request to rezone a 0.34-acre portion of TMS# 301-00-00-038 cITY
from Industrial (I) to Planned Development, PD-172,

OF
Bees Ferry Road Sign, for placement of a digital billboard. CHARLESTON

1380 Bees Ferry Road

SUBJECT PROPERTY
I

The subject property is currently undeveloped. The properties to the North, East and South are
zoned Industrial and contain the Charleston County Landfill, St. Andrews PSD service facility, a
campground, or is undeveloped. The property to the West is a Planned Development (PD-73C,
Hunt Club) containing single-family dwellings and neighborhood facilities. There is a City of
Charleston subdivision adjacent to the subject parcel containing single-family dwellings.
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2 — Adjacent Property

1 — Subject Property




Site Photos

4 — Adjacent Property

3 — Adjacent Property




PD-172 Requested PD Guidelines

The applicant is requesting to rezone from | to PD-172, Bees Ferry Road
Sign, to allow for the placement of a digital billboard.

Specifically, PD-172 requests the following:
One (1) digital, LED lit billboard, lighting in compliance with ZLDR Art.
9.11.5 (F)
Maximum height of 35’
Maximum area of 300 square feet (25" x 12’)

5’ right-of-way setback to protect additional trees

Location criteria: 88" from all on-premises sign (Charleston County
Landfill sign) and 1,000 feet from all existing off-premise signs.
Natural vegetative buffer in compliance with Article 9.4 with
exception of removal of 10 trees located within the buffer and all
other vegetation to be trimmed to a height of 6 feet.
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Approval Criteria

According to Section §4.23.9 E (9) of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance
(ZLDR), applications for PD Development Plans may be approved only if County Council
determines that the following criteria are met:

A. The PD Development Plan complies with the standards contained in this Article;

Staff Response: The PD complies with the standards contained in this Article.

B. The development is consistent with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan and other
adopted policy documents;

Staff Response: Article 9.11 of the ZLDR specifies that signs must be placed 500° from the next

on-premises sign. However, Article 4.23.6.(1), states “Specifications shall be as restrictive, or

more restrictive than the standards set forth in this Ordinance; provided, however, that the

minimum distance from a Billboard/Digital Billboard proposed as part of a planned
development to the nearest on-premises sign(s) may be less restrictive than the standards set
forth in this Ordinance.”

Additionally, the digital billboard use is allowed in the current Industrial Zoning District, and in
return for the modification of the setback requirements, the applicant has requested a smaller
sign than what is allowed in the Industrial Zoning District (proposed 25’ x 12/, 300 sq. ft. vs. 48’
x 14’, 672 sq. ft. allowed), and a shorter sign (35’ proposed vs. 40’ allowed).

C. The County and other agencies will be able to provide necessary public services, facilities,

and programs to serve the development proposed, at the time the property is developed.
Staff Response: The County and other agencies will be able to provide services to the proposed
development pursuant to the letters of coordination submitted by the applicant.




Recommendation

The request is consistent with the Charleston County Zoning
and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR).

STAFF & PLANNING COMMISSION
RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with Conditions (7-1, with 1 absent)




Recommended Condition of Approval

* Address all subdivision comments no later than the close of business on the
public hearing date (11/12/19).
— Subdivision Comments:
* Provide documentation certifying (by SCDHEC or the Public Water and Sewer

provider) that the proposed lots has a means of waste water disposal. This
information must also be included on the plat.

Provide water/sewer availability letter for site. Impact/ Tap fees will need to be
paid or label the site as "Agricultural Non-Buildable" following ZLDR 8.3.1.G

Property is located off Bees Ferry and has a 50 ft. undisturbed buffer for trees
6" or greater in DBH. The note on the plat states there are no 24" or greater
trees on the property. Has the 50ft buffer been surveyed for 6" trees or greater?

If so, please add to the plat. If there are none add the buffer to the plat and add

a note that there are currently no trees 6" or greater within the 50 ft. buffer.




Notifications

* Planning Commission
— 135 notifications were sent to owners of property located within 300 feet of the
boundaries of the subject parcel and individuals on the St. Andrews Interested Parties
List on September 27, 2019.
— Request advertised in the Post & Courier on September 27, 2019.

* Public Hearing
— 135 notifications were sent to owners of property located within 300 feet of the
boundaries of the subject parcel and individuals on the St. Andrews Interested Parties
List on October 25, 2019.
— Request advertised in the Post & Courier on October 25, 2019.
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PD GUIDELINES




Bees Ferry Road Sign Planned Development

l. Statement of Objectives.

This Planned Developmeid being proposed in order to facilitatee provision for the construction
of a Digital ElectronidBillboard ona subdivided portion of Charleston County TMS #

301-00-00-038, adjacent to the Charleston County Landfill. This signageroposal will increase
advertisingopportunities for the businesses and non-profit agencies locatétirleston County and
will provide increased commerciahd public service messaging visibility the traveling public

[. Intent and Results:

In accordancevith Section 4.23.4 of the Charleston County Zoning and DevelopRegutlationghis
Planned Developmens$ designed to accomplighe following intent and will result in a well sited
Digital ElectronicBillboard that provides safe visibilityo travelers along Bees Ferry Road. Thgign

will use the latest design practicasd technology for the construction and long-teise ofthe sign
faces. Thesouthwest corner of the property, adjacent to the Charleston County Landfill,

is an ideal locatioffior this type ofuse due to the industrial and public uses locetede
immediatevicinity. The proposed signage, while providing service to residents in the area, is separated
far enough fromany residentiatise that the sign will havbsolutely no impact on those dwellings
and/or dwellersThis proposal is in complian@nd harmony with the charactef the surrounding

area andCharleston County’s Comprehensive Plan which calls for a more intense land usegdattern
commercial developmerih the area of the proposed sign sitieich is located within the Urban

Growth Boundary. The sign will be in complianceith the Outdoor Advertising of America
Association Standards.

[1. Site Information:

The proposed sign will be sited on B,008 sf or 0.345 acre parcel that is located along
Bees Ferry Road frontage (southwest corner of TMS#: 301-00-00-038) with 0.315 acres of
highland and 0.03 acres of freshwater wetland. The proposed Digital Electronic Billboard is well
outside of any and all wetlands. All areas of the property that are not impacted by the Digital
Electronic Billboard, as described in this Planned Development, will remain in a natural state. If any
further development is purposed, additional permits will be required. The proposed parcel has not yet
been created but the plat will be in an approval state prior to formal PD submittal.



Lot Dimension Exhibit

IV. Land Uses and Development Standards

A. Uses:
The proposed use is to permit the construction of one Digital Electronic Billboard that is in
compliance with Section 9.11.5 of the Charleston County Zoning and Land Development
Regulations with the exception of location criteria contained in Section 9.11.5 (B),
specifically the minimum distance to nearest on-premise sign.

B. Signage Dimensions:

Maximum Length 25’
Maximum Width 12’
Maximum Area 300 sq. ft.
Maximum Height 35’

C. Location Criteria:
The proposed Digital ElectronBillboard will be locateda minimumof 88 feet from all on
premise signs (specifically the Charleston County Landfill sign) and outside of 1,000 ft. of any
existing off premise signs.

D. Setbacks:
With the exception of the proximity to the Charleston County Landfill sign and the front setback
of five (5) feet, this PD will comply with Section 9.11.5 (B) of the Charleston County Zoning
and Land DevelopmerRegulationswvhich require setbacks of twenty (20) feet from the side
property boundary and twenty (20) from the above ground utilities.

E. Lighting and/or Electronic Display:

The proposed sign will contain an LED message board that will comply with the standards of
Article 9.11.5 (F).



F. Off-Street Parking & Access:
The sitig of a Digitd Electront Billboard on this propery will comply with Article 9.3 Off Street
Parkirg ard Loadirg of the Charlestn Couny Zoning ard Lard DevelopmenRegulations Since
this articlecontains no requiremeidr an off-street parking space for signage, the property owner
will provide one complianspace, to be used for sign maintenapeesonnel, within the property
The sign will be accessed via the existing curb cut on the property and the vehicular impact will be
less than one vehicle per week for sign maintenance.

V. Development Schedule:

The applicant in conjunction with the property owner will apply for all permits and construct the
proposed sign after the PD is approved by the Charleston County Council.

VL. Zoning and Land Development Regulation Compliance:

A. All requirementsiot addressedh the PlannedDevelopmentwill comply with the Zoning
and Land DevelopmentRegulationgor the Industrial Zoning District.

B. The propertyowner agrees to proce&dth the proposed developmeint accordancevith
the Charleston County Zoning and Land Developnf&gulations, the Charleston County
Comprehensivélan and to angonditions which may be attachéal this rezoning.

C. The property owner affirms its understanding that the provisiodstmie 3.10, Variances
of the Charleston County Zoning and Land Developmieagulationsdo not apply and that
all major changes to the planned developmmeust be approved by the Charleston County
Council.

D. The property owner believes this proposal completh the approval criteri@f Section
4.23.9(E)(9) Charleston County Zoning and Land DeveloprRegulations in the following
ways:

a. This proposals in compliancewith the standards contain&d this article by providing
signage thats locatedin the most visible locatioryses the latest design practice=l
technologyfor the construction and long-terase of the sigaces, and is situated in a
commercial,industrial, andpublic use area.

b. This proposal is in complianand harmony with the charactef the surrounding area
and Charleston County’s Comprehensive Ridaich calls for a more intense lande
patternof commercialdevelopment.

c. The siting ofa Digital Electronic Billboard on this property will have little to no impact
on the schools, utilities, the street network, or public grounds.



VII.  Historic and Archaeological Survey:
There are no historic or archaeologistés located on the property or affectedby this proposal
shown on Figure 1 provided by the SC Department of Archives and History State Historic
Preservation Office ArchSite:

Figure 1

VIII. Coordination with SCDOT:

Required permits, if applicablefrom the South Carolina Departmesft Transportation for the
Digital ElectronicBillboard will be obtained once the PD is approved and construpegomits
are issued.

IX.  Future Use:
All areas not intended for immediate development shall remain in a natural state.

X. Buffers and Tree Protection:

The proposed development will comply with all provisions of Article 9.4 Tree Protection and
Preservation with the exception of the removal of 10 trees located within the visibility window.
Within the 15,008 sq. ft. parcel approximately 9,300 sq. ft. are wooded. Only the trees and shrubs
greater than 6 ft. in height within the narrow visibility window defined on the site plan will be
removed or trimmed down to 6 ft. in order for the sign to be visible to the traveling public. As
outlined in the attached tree survey found on Exhibit C, this includes 10 trees greater than 8
inches in diameter within the visibility window. The rest of the vegetation on the property will be
maintained in its natural state which includes approximately 2,135 bushes and trees which will be
untouched. A protection fence will be placed around the 36" Live Oak Tree so it will not be
negatively impacted during the construction of the sign

XI.  Letters of Coordination:
Letters of coordination from Dominion Energy, Fire Department, SCDOT, Police, EMS and
Army Core of Engineers are attached as Exhibit E



XII.  Stormwater:

The planned development shall comply with all Charleston County Stormwater Ordinances and
South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC) Regulatory
requirements. For site locations within sensitive drainage basins prone to flooding, additional
stormwater design and construction requirements may be required by the Director of Public
Works prior to Stormwater permit approval and issuance. Where possible and allowed by permit,
the proposed site may connect its stormwater system with existing conveyances. Best
Management Practices (BMP's) shall be utilized, installed, and maintained in compliance with
applicable approved permits throughout all phases including, but not limited to, site development,
construction, and post construction.

Applicant shall comply with Charleston County Stormwater Ordinances and SCDHEC
Regulatory requirements for pre and post construction water quality and quantity. Stormwater
design, construction, and maintenance shall be in compliance with applicable approved
Charleston County Stormwater Permits. Utilization of approved and permitted Low Impact
Design elements is encouraged within a comprehensive site Master Drainage Plan.
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SOUTH CAROLINA, HEREBY STATE THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE,
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WITNESS MY ORIGINAL SIGNATURE, LICENSE NUMBER AND SEAL THIS 7TH DAY
OF OCTOBER, 2019.

¥ (2 —

HNATHAN F. BURNS, PLS-22742
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—  SEWER MANHOLE

— STORM DRAIN MANHOLE

—  TELEPHONE PEDESTAL

— IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE
—  FENCE LINE

— ADJOINER LINE
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PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYORS
EST. 1987

GPA, INC.
SERVING SOUTH CAROLINA
AND NORTH CAROLINA

CHARLESTON AREA
281 TREELAND DR. SUITE B
LADSON SC 29456
OFFICE (843) 285-2424

CHARLOTTE AREA
605 PHILLIP DAVIS DRIVE
CHARLOTTE NC 28236-6916
OFFICE (704) 335-8600

RALEIGH NC
(919) 723-9999

CHARLESTON SC
(843) 971-9099

FT. MILL SC
(803) 802-9835

“Integrity Without Boundaries®™
www.gpaland.com

JOB NO.
175198

DATE
07/8/2019

DRAMN BY
LHS

CHECKED BY
JE

SHOWING A PROPOSED BUILBOARD SIGN
ON TRACT A-1 - TMS NO. 301-00-00-XXX
OWNED BY HENRY KUZNIK
LOCATED NEAR THE CITY OF CHARLESTON
CHARLESTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
SITE PLAN

PREPARED FOR
ADAMS
OUTDOOR
ADVERTISING

DATE

Billboard will be 88.5 ft. from the Charleston County Landfill Sign. There are no billboards within 1,000 ft. of the proposed billboard.

REVISION BY
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Exhibit B - Mock Up (35' overall height)

For illustration purposes only, not to scale



Exhibit C - Vegetation & Tree Survey



Exhibit D - Aerial Overlay

Construction/vehicular entrance will use existing curb cut
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Exhibit E - Letters of Coordination
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Exhibit E - Letters of Coordination
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Exhibit E - Letters of Coordination
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Exhibit E - Letters of Coordination
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Exhibit E - Letters of Coordination



Exhibit E - Letters of Coordination

From: Ryan Clarey <ryan@newkirkenv.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 14, 2019 11:14 AM
To: Derek Arsenault

Subject: SAC-2019-01252 (Adams Outdoor Tract)

C2YY SAC.RD.Charleston [mailto:SAC.RD.Charleston@usace.army.mil]

Sent: Tuesday, August 06, 2019 10:53 AM

To: Nelson Mills <nelson@newkirkenv.com>

Cc: Sanders, Tracy D CIV USARMY CESAC (US) <Tracy.D.Sanders@usace.army.mil>
Subject: SAC-2019-01252 (Adams Outdoor Tract)

The Charleston District Corps of Engineers has received your application

SAC Number: SAC-2019-01252

Applicant: Derek Arsenault; Adams Outdoor Advertising
Project: Adams Outdoor Tract

Project Manager: Tracy Sanders (cc'd)

Direct all future inquiries to your Project Manager by email or at (843) 329-8190.

Additional information about the Charleston District Regulatory Program and Public Notice postings can be found on our
web site at
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.sac.usace.army.mil%2FMissions%2FRegulat
ory%2FPermitting-
Process%2F&amp;data=02%7C01%7Cdarsenault%40adamsoutdoor.com%7Ccded4527cbb4047937b8208d720cal855%7C
63ff7d38a58e4535907310b1b096629b%7C0%7C0%7C637013924680321512&amp;sdata=5VQssA87p8gUEILgF9hdmXdZ
XLH7206Wv3XFeHp9EVE%3D&amp;reserved=0

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Regulatory Division
Charleston District
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June 28, 2019. Exhibit F - Community Workshop Sign In Sheet

Bolton's Landing
3112 Moonlight Drive
Charleston, SC 29412
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